children who are likely to default from immunization series at different risk stages. Other 
performance measures include Precision of 99%, Recall of 99% and F1 Score of 99%. The 
model was further validated using one thousand (1000) dataset, out of which nine hundred 
and seventy four (974) were correctly predicted.  

Keywords: Artificial Neural Network (ANN), Immunization, Vaccination, Immunization 
Defaulters. 

1. INTRODUCTION  

Immunization and vaccination are two of the most essential public health 
interventions, and they represent a cost-effective strategy for reducing both